TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Tim Malchow, EMS Chief

**SUBJECT:** Donation

**DATE:** June 2, 2018

## **BACKGROUND**

The Cannon Falls Ambulance Service along with Community Safety Net have partnered together to offer third graders safety materials. Each third grade student will get a copy of *Personal Safety: Smart choices for LIFE*. The handbook is 112 pages and has information about safety in their homes and schools. It also has some educational activities throughout the handbook. Community Safety Net has worked with local business partners to obtain the funds to purchase the handbooks.

Our local Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 4452 is also in support of this program and donated \$100.00 towards the handbooks.

### **REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION**

Request a motion to accept the donation of \$100.00 from the VFW.

# CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

#### **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2355**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A MONETARY DONATION FROM VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS POST 4452 FOR THE PURCHASE OF SAFETY MATERIALS

**WHEREAS**, the Cannon Falls Ambulance Service was provided with a cash donation for the purchase of safety materials for the community; and

WHEREAS, at times opportunities arise to obtain safety materials that is new or beneficial to the community that was not anticipated for within the yearly budget; and

**WHEREAS**, Veterans of Foreign Wars has donated \$100.00 to be used towards the purchase of Community Safety Net handbooks for the community;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City of Cannon Falls accepts the donation from Veterans of Foreign Wars, in the amount of \$100.00, to be used towards the purchase of non-budgeted safety materials. The ambulance service director is hereby authorized to execute such agreements as are necessary to implement the acceptance of this donation on behalf of the City of Cannon Falls Ambulance.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the EMS Chief of the City of Cannon Falls Ambulance is hereby authorized to be the fiscal agent and administer the donation on behalf of the Cannon Falls Ambulance Service.

**ADOPTED** by the City Council of Cannon Falls this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

	CITY OF CANNON FALLS	
	Lyman M. Robinson, Mayor	
ATTEST: Lanell Endres, Interim C	ity Administrator	